this Complaint.  The Notice of Claim was filed on May 22, 2014, with the appropriate federal

agency, the BIA.

12. The BIA denied Plaintiff’s claim on November 21, 2014.

13. The amount in controversy exceeds, exclusive of interests and costs, the sum of

Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and no/100 ($75,000.00).  Consistent with the amount presented

to the federal agency, the amount of the claim is Five Million Three Hundred Forty-Nine

Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Four and no/100 dollars ($5,349,744.00) or whatever amount is

deemed necessary and appropriate to pay for removal of the unauthorized road, restoration of the

ecological damage caused by the road, restoration of agricultural lands damaged by the road,

restoration of the diverted water course, the cost of replacement of topsoil and other earthen

[...]

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court:

A. Enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff against Defendant.

B. Award Plaintiff all damages that are fair and just to fully restore property damage

and riparian area.

C. Award Plaintiff all damages in the amount of five million three hundred forty-

nine thousand seven hundred forty four and no/100 dollars ($5,349,744.00) or whatever amount

is deemed necessary and appropriate to pay for removal of the unauthorized road, restoration of

the ecological damage caused by the road, restoration of agricultural lands damaged by the road,

restoration of the diverted water course, the cost of replacement of topsoil and other earthen